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Randal D. Niewedde, CPA CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
Jeftrey J. Wiens, CDA

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
NAF Senior Housing, Inc.

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements the NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East
-HUD Project No. 103-EE013, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2021,
and the related consolidated statements of activities, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes
to the financial statements.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standard, issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation
and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
consolidated financial position of the NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East -HUD Project No. 103-EE013 as of
June 30, 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

P.O. Box 98 ~ York, Nebraska 68467 ~ Ph: 402-362-4410 ~ Fax: 402-362-4418
Jeff: jeff@nwcpas.net Randal: randal@nwcpas.net

1



Other Matters
Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole.
The accompanying supplementary information and schedule of expenditures of federal award, as required by Title
2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit
Requirements, for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance) are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are
not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management
and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the
audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our
opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consoclidated financial statements
as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 24, 2021 on
our consideration of, the NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East -HUD Project No. 103-EE013’s internal control
over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and
grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion
on the effectiveness of the NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East -HUD Project No. 103-EEQ13’s internal control
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East -HUD Project No. 103-
EEOQ13’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

%ewea/c[e C(;J M/iend s Cp%;

York, Nebraska
September 24, 2021
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ASSETS:

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents, unrestricted
Cash and cash equivalents, restricted
Accounts receivable - HUD
Accounts receivable - Other
Prepaid expenses

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Land
Buildings
Equipment

Accumulated depreciation

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS (DEFICIT):

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable
Accrued management fee payable
Advances payable
Accounts payable - HUD, excess residual receipts
Prepaid revenue
Tenant security deposits

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Mortgage payable

NET ASSETS:
Without donor restrictions
With donor restrictions

See accompanying notes.

NAF SENIOR HOUSING, INC.
EASTLAWN EAST - HUD PROJECT NO. 103-EE013
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2021

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL FIXED ASSETS
NET FIXED ASSETS

TOTAL NONCURRENT ASSETS
TOTAL ASSETS $

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
TOTAL LIABILITIES

4,472
72,151
10,509

805

1,747

89,684

26,944
894,308
2,411
923,663
418,878
504,785
504,785
594,469

4,348
1,496
14,385
14
826
4,092
25,161

908,900
908,900
934,061

(339,592)

TOTAL NET ASSETS (339,592)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $

594,469



NAF SENIOR HOUSING, INC.

EASTLAWN EAST - HUD PROJECT NO. 103-EE013

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
Year Ended June 30, 2021

INCOME
Rent income
COVID-19 Supplemental Payments
Other tenant charges
Interest income
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Project Services
Administration
Utilities
Operating and maintenance
Taxes and insurance
Depreciation
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING REVENUES IN EXCESS OF EXPENSES

OTHER CHANGES
Excess residual receipts recapture

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

NET ASSETS (DEFICIT) AT BEGINNING OF YEAR
NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR

See accompanying notes. 4

Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total
79,247 $ - 79,247
3,186 - 3,186
7,385 - 7,385
35 - 35
89,853 - 89,853
22,006 - 22,006
22,034 - 22,034
32,579 - 32,579
6,118 - 6,118
18,824 - 18,824
101,561 - 101,561
(11,708) - (11,708)
) - )
(11,709) - (11,709)
(327,883) - (327,883)
(339,592) $ - (339,592)




NAF SENIOR HOUSING, INC.
EASTLAWN EAST - HUD PROJECT NO. 103-EE013
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Year Ended June 30, 2021

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Rental receipts $ 69,060

COVID-19 Supplemental Payments 893

Interest receipts 35

5 Other operating receipts 7,385
77,373
‘ Administrative (15,024)
| Management fee (9,690)
| Utilities (22,209)
‘ Operating and maintenance (35,220)
’ Property insurance (6,205)
Tenant security deposits 689

(89,037)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES (11,664)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of fixed assets (13,497)
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (13,497)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Advances from Housing Authority of the City of Lexington, Nebraska 14,385

NET CASH USED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES 14,385

NET DECREASE IN CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH (10,776)

| CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR 87,399
| CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH, END OF YEAR § 76,623

See accompanying notes. 5



NAF SENIOR HOUSING, INC.
EASTLAWN EAST — HUD PROJECT NO. 103-EE013
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2021

NOTE A - ORGANIZATION

The Project is an 18-unit apartment project for the elderly located in Lexington, Nebraska. Legal titie to the Project
is held by NAF Senior Housing, Inc., a nonprofit corporation The Project is operated under the National Housing Act
and regulated by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) with respect to rental charges
and operating methods. The Project's major program is its Section 202 Capital Advance.

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Financial Statement Presentation

The accounts of the Project are organized and presented in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards (FASB ASC 958), Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations. Under FASB ASC 958, the
Project is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net
assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions. In addition, the Project is
required to present a statement of cash flows.

Basis of Accounting

The accounts of the Project are maintained on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles.

Contributions

Contributions received are recorded without donor restrictions or with donor restrictions depending on the existence
or nature of any donor restrictions.

Leases

All leases the Project has are with a term of 12 months or less, a lessee so management has elected to not
recognize lease assets and lease liabilities. All leases are for provided rental services and are one year leases.

Income Taxes
Neither the Project nor its nonprofit corporate owner are subject to income taxes.
Distributions

The Project’s regulatory agreement with HUD stipulates, among other things, that the Project will not make
distributions of assets or income to any of its officers or directors.

Estimates
The preparation of general-purpose financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and

disclosures.

Cash Equivalents

For the statement of cash flows, all unrestricted investment instruments with original maturities of three months or
less are cash equivalents. The Project has no cash equivalents at June 30, 2021.



NAF SENIOR HOUSING, INC.
EASTLAWN EAST - HUD PROJECT NO. 103-EE013
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2021

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

Restricted cash and cash equivalents

In accordance with the Regulatory Agreement with HUD, the Project is required to maintain a tenant security
deposit trust account. The amount must at all times be equal to or exceed the aggregate of all outstanding
obligations to tenants for refundable security deposits. The tenant security deposits fund consists of cash.

The replacement reserve consists of deposits by the Project to offset specific expenses and to replace structural
elements and mechanical equipment upon consent of HUD. The Project is required to deposit $368.14 monthly to
the replacement reserve. The replacement reserve fund consists of cash.

The residual receipt reserve represents surplus cash at fiscal years that is required to be deposited in the account.
Any use is subject to the approval from HUD. The Project is allowed to accumulate up to $4,500 in the account.
Once above that, at the next PRAC contract renewal, the Project is required to remit the excess funds to HUD.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable have been adjusted for all known uncollectible accounts. No allowance for doubtful accounts is
considered necessary as of June 30, 2021. If amounts become uncollectible, they are charged to operations in the
period in which that determination is made.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

The organization reviews long lived assets, including property and equipment and intangible assets, for impairment
whenever events or changes in business circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be
fully recoverable. An impairment loss would be recognized when the estimated future cash flows from the use of
the asset are less than the carrying amount of that asset. To date, there have been no such losses.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

Expenses incurred in connection with project operations and expenses made for corporate (mortgagor entity)
purposes are solely for Program Services.

Depreciation

Property and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method. The Project generally capitalized assets
with a cost of $1,000 or more and over a one year of life or group purchases of like-kind items over $5,000.
Estimated useful lives are as follows:

Buildings and improvements 15 - 40 years
Equipment 5 - 10 years

Classification of Net Assets

Net assets of the Project are classified based on the presence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Net
assets are comprised of two groups as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions — Amounts that are not subject to usage restrictions based on donor-
imposed requirements. This class also includes assets previously restricted where restrictions have expired or
been met.




NAF SENIOR HOUSING, INC.
EASTLAWN EAST - HUD PROJECT NO. 103-EE013
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2021

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions — Assets subject to usage limitations based on donor imposed or grantor
restrictions. These restrictions may be temporary or may be based on a particular use. Restrictions may be met
by the passage of time or by actions of the Project. Certain restrictions may be need to be maintained in
perpetulity.

Earnings related to restricted net assets will be included in net assets without donor-restrictions unless otherwise
unless specifically required to be included in donor-restricted net assets by the do not or by applicable state law.

The Project does not interpret the guidance in the standard to include amounts restricted by HUD as donor-
restricted. The project believes that these amounts do not meet the spirit of the standard for such a classification or
is there any industry standard indicating that others will treat these assets as donor-restricted.

All net assets of the Project at June 30, 2021 were considered to be net assets without donor restriction at June 30,
2021.

Revenue Recognition

The Project's primary revenue stream is rent charges for residential units under leases with durations of less than
one year. The Project records revenue for such leases at gross potential rent as prescribed by HUD. The rental
value of vacancies and other concessions are stated separately to present net rental income on the accrual basis.
Subsidy revenue for low-income eligible tenants is provided under a PRAC contract. This contract requires tenants
to contribute a portion of the contract rent based on formulas prescribed by the Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD). The difference from the calculated subsidy and the contract rent is paid by the HUD.

Subsidy income is considered part of the lease and is not considered a contribution under ASC 958. This standard
indicates that government payments to specifically identified participants are to be considered exchange
transactions and potentially subject to ASC 606. The Project believes that such both rental and subsidy income
streams are exempted from compliance with ASC 606 due to their inclusion under current and future lease
standards. Revenue streams subject to ASC 606 include: tenant reimbursement of consumption-based costs paid
by the Project on behalf of the tenant, such as utilities and other monthly fees. Additional revenue includes laundry,
vending, pet and parking fees as well as damages. Such fees are ancillary to the lease process and are recognized
as revenue at the point in time such fees are incurred.

NOTE C - LIQUIDITY

At June 30, 2021, the Project has $15,786 available to meet needs for general expenditures consisting of cash of
$4,472, accounts receivables from HUD of $10,509 and accounts receivables from the management company of
$805. These funds are available to meet the cash needs of the project in the next 12 months. In addition, the
Project may maintain funds in a reserve for replacement or residual receipts. These funds are used for the benefit
of the tenants and/or Project and are required by HUD. The funds may be withdrawn only with the approval of HUD.
Such funds are not considered by the Project to have donor-restrictions.

NOTE D - CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH

The Project had unrestricted cash and cash equivalents of $4,472 at June 30, 2021.

The Project had $4,092 of cash and cash equivalents restricted for tenant security deposit liabilities.



NAF SENIOR HOUSING, INC.
EASTLAWN EAST - HUD PROJECT NO. 103-EE013
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2021

NOTE D — CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH (CONT’D)

The Project had $4,514 of cash and cash equivalents restricted for residual receipts. Under the regulatory
agreement, the Project is required to set aside surplus that may be used for other project expenditures as approved
by HUD.

The Project had $59,834 of cash and cash equivalents restricted for replacement reserves. Under the regulatory
agreement, the Project is required to set aside specified amounts for the replacement of property and other project
expenditures as approved by HUD.

The Project had $3,711 of cash and cash equivalents restricted for future insurance premium payments.
The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash reported within the

statement of financial position that sum to the total of the same such amounts shown in the statement of cash
flows.

Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,472
Restricted cash 72,151
Total Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash $ 76,623

NOTE E - MORTGAGE PAYABLE

The mortgage payable as of June 30, 2021, represents a capital advance provided by HUD for the development of
the project. The capital advance shall bear no interest and is not required to be repaid so long as the housing
remains available to eligible very low income households for a period of 40 years and in accordance with Section
202. The capital advance is secured by a mortgage on the said property.

NOTE F - NET ASSETS

All net assets were not subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, all other net assets are accounted for as
net assets without donor restrictions.

NOTE G - LAND, BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT

A summary of land, building and equipment at June 30, 2021 is as follows:

Beginning Ending
Assets Balance Additions Deductions Balance
Land $ 26,944 $ -8 - 9 26,944
Building 880,811 13,497 - 894,308
Building equipment 2,411 - 2,411
TOTAL $ 910,166 $ 13,497 $ - 923,663
Accumulated depreciation
Building 399,873 18,583 - 418,456
Building equipment 181 241 - 422
TOTAL § 400,054 $ 18,824 $ - 418,878




NAF SENIOR HOUSING, INC.
EASTLAWN EAST - HUD PROJECT NO. 103-EE013
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2021

NOTE H — ADVANCES PAYABLE

During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Housing Authority of the City of Lexington, Nebraska advanced $14,385
to the Project to assist with cash flow issues. These funds are due when the Project has available funds.

NOTE | - RENT INCREASES

Under the regulatory agreement, the Project may not increase rents charged to tenants without HUD approval.

NOTE J - MANAGEMENT FEE

The Project pays a management fee of $34 per occupied unit to the Housing Authority of the City of Lexington,
Nebraska.

NOTE K — CURRENT VULNERABILITY DUE TO CERTAIN CONCENTRATIONS

The Project’s sole asset is a 18-unit apartment project. The Project's operations are concentrated in the multifamily
real estate market. In addition, the Project operates in a heavily regulated environment. The operations of the
Project are subject to the administrative directives, rules and regulations of federal, state and local agencies,
including, but not limited to, HUD. Such administrative directives, rules and regulations are subject to change by an
act of congress or an administrative change mandated by HUD. Such changes may occur with little notice of
inadequate funding to pay for the related cost, including the additional administrative burden, to comply with
change.

NOTE L- SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated that other than described in the paragraph below, no subsequent events that need to
be disclosed through September 24, 2021. This was the date the general-purpose financial statements were
available to be issued.

In December 2019, an outbreak of a novel strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) originated in Wuhan, China and has
since spread to other countries, including the U.S. On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization
characterized COVID-19 as a pandemic. In addition, multiple jurisdictions in the U.S. have declared a state of
emergency. It is anticipated that these impacts will continue for some time. There has been no immediate impact to
the Authority’s operations. Future potential impacts may include disruptions or restrictions on our employees’ ability
to work or the tenant's ability to pay the required monthly rent. Operating functions that may be changed include
intake, recertifications and maintenance. Changes to the operating environment may increase operating costs.
Additional impacts may include the ability of tenants to continue making rental payments as a result of job loss or
other pandemic related issues. The future effects of these issues are unknown.,

NOTE M - COVID-19 SUPPLMENTAL PAYMNETS (CSP)

The Project received $3,186 of COVID-19 Supplemental Payments (CSP) during the year ended June 30, 2021.
The funds were used for additional cleaning required during the COVID-19 outbreak.

10



NAF SENIOR HOUSING, INC.
EASTLAWN EAST — HUD PROJECT NO. 103-EE013
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2021

NOTE N - FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

The Project provides low-income housing to its tenants. The cost of providing program services and supporting
activities has been summarized on a functional basis in the table below. Expenses directly attributable to a specific
functional activity are reported as expenses of those functional activities. There are no functional expenses that

require allocation between activities.

Program Supporting

Services Activities
Rental Management Total

Operations and General Expenses
Management fees $ - % 5,780 $ 5,780
Office expense 7,224 - 7,224
Advertising 721 - 721
Legal 109 - 109
Accounting - 2,383 2,383
Audit - 3,800 3,800
Bad debt 1,989 - 1,989
Utilities 22,034 - 22,034
Maintenance supplies 982 - 982
Maintenance contract costs 31,697 - 31,597
Insurance and taxes 6,118 - 6,118
Depreciation 18,824 - 18,824
Entity expenses 1 1

Totals $ 89,608 $ 11,964 $ 101,562
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NAF SENIOR HOUSING, INC.
EASTLAWN EAST - HUD PROJECT NO. 103-EE013
SCHEDULE OF BALANCE SHEET DATA
June 30, 2021

Account
No.
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
1120 Cash - operations 5 4,472
1135 Accounts receivable - HUD 10,509
1140 Accounts and notes receivable - operations 805
1200 Prepaid expenses 1,747
1100T TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 17,533
1191 TENANT DEPOSITS HELD IN TRUST 4,092
RESTRICTED DEPOSITS
1310 Escrow deposits 3,711
1320 Replacement reserve 59,834
1340 Residual receipts 4,514
1300T TOTAL DEPOSITS 68,059
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
1410 Land 26,944
1420 Building 894,308
1440 Building equipment 2,411
14007 TOTAL FIXED ASSETS 923,663
1495 Accumulated depreciation 418,878
1400N NET FIXED ASSETS 504,785
10007 TOTAL ASSETS 594,469
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS (DEFICIT)
CURRENT LIABILITIES
2110 Accounts payable - 30 days 4,348
2123 Accrued management fee payable 1,496
2174 Other loans and notes 14,385
2190 Miscellaneous current liability 14
2210 Prepaid revenue 826
21227 TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 21,069
2191 TENANT SECURITY DEPOSITS 4,092
2320 MORTGAGE PAYABLE 908,900
2000T TOTAL LIABILITIES 934,061
NET ASSETS (DEFICIT)
3131 Net assets without donor restrictions (339,592)
3133 Net assets with donor restrictions -
3130 TOTAL NET ASSETS (339,592)
2033T TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS (DEFICIT) $ 594,469
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Account
No.

5120
5121
5193
51007

5220
51562N

5410
5430
5440
54007

5910
5920
59007
5000T

6210
6311
6320
6340
6350
6351
6370
6263T

6450
6451
64007

6515
6520
6525
6546
6500T

6720
6700T

NAF SENIOR HOUSING, INC.
EASTLAWN EAST - HUD PROJECT NO. 103-EE013
SCHEDULE OF PROFIT AND LOSS DATA
Year Ended June 30, 2021

REVENUES
Rent revenue - gross potential $
Tenant assistance payments
Special claims revenue

TOTAL RENT REVENUE
Vacancies - apartments
NET RENTAL REVENUE
Financial revenue - project operations
Revenue from investments - residual receipts
Revenue from investments - reserve from replacements
TOTAL FINANCIAL REVENUE

Laundry and vending revenue
Tenant charges
TOTAL OTHER REVENUE
TOTAL REVENUE
EXPENSES
Advertising
Office expense
Management fee
Legal
Audit expense
Bookkeeping
Bad debt
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

Electricity
Water
TOTAL UTILITIES EXPENSE

Supplies
Contracts
Garbage removal
Heating/cooling repairs and maintenance
TOTAL OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

Property and liability insurance
TOTAL TAXES AND INSURANCE $

13

72,771
32,421
3,186
108,378

25,945
82,433

1
1
33
35

852
6,533
7,385

89,853

721
7,224
5,780

109
3,800
2,383
1,989

22,006

17,724
4,310
22,034

982
30,842
553
202
32,579

6,118
6,118



Account
No.

6820
68007

6000T
5060T
6600
5060N
7190
71007

3247
3249
3250

$1000-010

$§1000-020

$1000-030

$1000-040

NAF SENIOR HOUSING, INC.
EASTLAWN EAST - HUD PROJECT NO. 103-EE013
SCHEDULE OF PROFIT AND LOSS DATA (Continued)
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Interest on mortgage payable
TOTAL FINANCIAL EXPENSES

TOTAL COST OF OPERATIONS BEFORE DEPRECIATION
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE DEPRECIAITON

Depreciation expense
OPERATING PROFIT OR (LOSS)

Other expenses
Net Entity Expense

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS FROM OPERATIONS
Change in net assets without donor restrictions

Change in net assets with donor restrictions
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS FROM OPERATIONS

Total mortgage principal payments required during the year.

Total of 12 monthly deposits during the year into the replacement
reserve account, as required by regulatory agreement

Replacement reserve or residual receipts releases which are
included as expense items on this profit and loss statement.

Project improvement reserve releases under the flexible subsidy

program that are included as expense items on this profit and
loss statement

14

82,737
7,116
18,824

s____ (11708

$ 1
$ 1

(11,709)

s____(1700)

4,418

1,918



$1100-060
3247
$1100-065
3131

§1100-080
3249
§1100-085
3133

$1100-050
3250

§1100-055
3130

NAF SENIOR HOUSING, INC.
EASTLAWN EAST - HUD PROJECT NO. 103-EE013
SCHEDULE OF EQUITY DATA
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Previous Year Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions
Changes in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions
Other Changes in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions

Previous Year Net Assets With Donor Restrictions
Changes in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions
Other Changes in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions

Previous Year Total Net Assets

Changes in Total Net Assets From Operations
Other Changes In Total Net Assets

Total Net Assets

15

$ (327,883)
(11,709)

$_ (339592)

$ -

$ -

$ (327,883)
(11,709)

$_____ (339,592)



Account
No.

$1200-010
$1200-020
$1200-030
$1200-040

$1200-050
$1200-070
$1200-090
$1200-110
§1200-140
$1200-230

51200-245
$1200-250
$1200-260
$1200-330
§1200-350

§1200-450

$1200-470

$1200-480
$1200T

NAF SENIOR HOUSING, INC.
EASTLAWN EAST - HUD PROJECT NO. 103-EE013
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS DATA
Year Ended June 30, 2021

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Rental receipts
Interest receipts
Other operating receipts

Administrative

Management fee

Utilities

Operating and maintenance
Property insurance

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Net deposits to other reserves
Net deposits to replacement reserve deposits
Net deposit to the residual receipts account
Net purchase of fixed assets

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Other financing activities

Cash - beginning of period

TOTAL RECEIPTS

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

NET CASH USED IN {NVESTING ACTIVITIES

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

CASH - END OF PERIOD

16

$

69,060
35
8,278
77,373

(15,024)
(9,690)
(22,209)
(35,220)
(6,205)

(88,348)
(10,975)

(900)
13,477
M

(13,497)
921

14,385
14,385
2,489
1,983
4,472



NAF SENIOR HOUSING, INC.
EASTLAWN EAST - HUD PROJECT NO. 103-EE013
HUD REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL DATA
Year Ended June 30, 2021

COMPUTATION OF SURPLUS CASH-ANNUAL

Cash $ 4,472
Accounts receivable - HUD 10,509
Cash - tenant security deposits 4,092
Total Cash 19,073

Current Obligations
Accounts payable - 30 days 4,348
Accrued expenses 1,496
Other loans and notes 14,385
Prepaid revenue 826
Tenant security deposits 4,092
TOTAL CURRENT OBLIGATIONS 25,147

SURPLUS CASH (DEFICIENCY) $ (6,074)

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN FIXED ASSET ACCOUNTS

Beginning Ending
Assets Balance Additions Deductions Balance
1410 Land $ 26,944 % - 3 - 3 26,944
1420 Building 880,811 13,497 - 894,308
1440 Building equipment 2,411 - - 2,411
TOTAL § 910,166 % 13,497 $ - 923,663
Accumulated depreciation
Building 399,873 18,583 - 418,456
Building equipment 181 241 - 422
TOTAL § 400,054 $ 18,824 $ - 418,878
Net Book Value $ 504,785
SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR REPLACEMENTS
Balance at beginning of year $ 73,311
Total monthly deposits 4,418
Interest 33
HUD approved withdrawals (17,928)
Balance at end of year $ 59,834
SCHEDULE OF RESIDUAL RECEIPTS
Balance at beginning of year $ 4,513
Total deposits -
Approved withdrawals -
Interest 1
Balance at end of year $ 4,514

17



NAF SENIOR HOUSING, INC.
EASTLAWN EAST - HUD PROJECT NO. 103-EE013
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Federal Grantor/Program Title

Assistance Federal
Listing_ Expenditures

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Section 202 Capital Advance

Rental Assistance
COVID-19 Supplemental Payments

Notes to the Schedule

14.157 $ 941,321
14.157 3,186
$ 944,507

1. The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards includes the federal grant activity of NAF Senior
Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East - HUD Project No. 103-EE013 and is presented on the accrual basis of accounting. The
information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Costs Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal

Awards (Uniform Guidance).

2. The outstanding balance of the Section 202 Capital Advance Program mortgage at June 30, 2021 was $908,900.

3. The entity did not elect to use the 10% de minimus cost rate as covered in § 200.414 Indirect (F&A) costs.
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Niewedde
(G5 Wiens

Randal D. Niewedde, CPA CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
Jeffrey J. Wiens, CPA

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an
Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance With Government Auditing Standards

Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Board of Directors
NAF Senior Housing, Inc.

(

|

i We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America

| and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the

| Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn
East -HUD Project No. 103-EE013, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June
30, 2021, and the related consolidated statements of activities, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the
related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated September 24, 2021.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the NAF Senior Housing, Inc.,
Eastlawn East -HUD Project No. 103-EEQ013's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a
basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our
opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East -HUD Project No. 103-EE013's internal control. Accordingly, we do not
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East -HUD Project No. 103-
EE013’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
empioyees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct,
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness yet
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or
significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not
identified. We did identify a certain deficiency in internal control, described in the accompanying schedule of
findings and questioned costs, as Finding 2021-001 that we consider to be a material weakness.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East -HUD
Project No. 103-EEQ13's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with
which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on

P.O. Box 98 ~ York, Nebraska 68467 ~ Ph: 402-362-4410 ~ Fax: 402-362-4418
Jeff: jeff@nwcpas.net Randal: randal@nwcpas.net
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compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to
be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East -HUD Project No. 103-EE013’s Response to Finding

The NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East -HUD Project No. 103-EE013's response to the finding identified
in our audit is described in the accompanying Corrective Action Plan. The NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn
East -HUD Project No. 103-EE013’s response was not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit
of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and
the result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing

Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not
suitable for any other purpose.

Viowedds & Weons, CIP A,

York, Nebraska
September 24, 2021
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Niewedde
(G5 Wiens

Randal D. Niewedde, CPA CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
Jeffrey J. Wiens, CPA

Report on Compliance For Each Major Federal Program; Report on
Internal Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
NAF Senior Housing, Inc.

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

We have audited the NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East -HUD Project No. 103-EE013’s compliance with
the types of compliance requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct
and material effect on each of the NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastiawn East -HUD Project No. 103-EE013’s
major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2021. The NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East -HUD
Project No. 103-EE013's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

Management’s Responsibility

Management is responsible for compliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of its
federal awards applicable to its federal programs.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn
East -HUD Project No. 103-EEQ13’s major federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance
requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit
requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform
Guidance require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that couid have a direct and
material effect on a major federal program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence
about the NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East -HUD Project No. 103-EE013’s compliance with those
requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federai
program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn
East -HUD Project No. 103-EE013's compliance.

P.O. Box 98 ~ York, Nebraska 68467 ~ Ph: 402-362-4410 ~ Fax: 402-362-4418
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Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

In our opinion, the NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East -HUD Project No. 103-EE013 complied, in all
material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and
material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2021.

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

Management of the NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East -HUD Project No. 103-EE013 is responsible for
establishing and maintaining effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance
requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered the NAF
Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East -HUD Project No. 103-EE013’s internal control over compliance with the
types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine
the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on
compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in
accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the NAF
Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East -HUD Project No. 103-EE013'’s internal control over compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to
prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a
timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of
deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material
noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected
and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a
federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important
enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal
control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses my exist
that have not been identified.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Vioweddo & Wens, C2 A,

York, Nebraska
September 24, 2021
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NAF SENIOR HOUSING, INC.
EASTLAWN EAST — HUD PROJECT NO. 103-EE013
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS

Year Ended June 30, 2021

The audit report for the year ended June 30, 2020 contained no findings and no questioned costs.
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NAF SENIORHOUSING, INC.
EASTLAWN EAST - HUD PROJECT NO. 103-EE013
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Section | - Summary of Auditors Results:

We issued an unmodified opinion on the financial statements of the NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn
East — HUD Project No. 103-EEQ13 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021.

Financial Statements:

The results of our audit procedures disclosed one material weakness and no significant deficiencies in
internal control over financial reporting for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021. The material weakness is
reported as Finding 2021-001.

No instances of noncompliance which are material to the financial statements for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2021 were noted.

Federal Awards:

We issued an unmodified opinion on compliance for major programs for the fiscal year ended June 30,
2021.

The results of our audit procedures disclosed no material weaknesses and no significant deficiencies in
internal control over major programs for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021.

The results of our audit procedures disclosed no audit findings that are required to be reported under code §
.516 of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards.

The programs identified and audited as major are as follows: Section 202 Capital Advance Program.

The dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs was $750,000.

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, the NAF Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East — HUD Project No.
103-EE013 qualified as a low-risk auditee.
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NAF SENIOR HOUSING, INC.
EASTLAWN EAST — HUD PROJECT NO. 103-EE013
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONT'D)
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Section Il - Financial Statement Findings:

Finding 2021-001: Ineffective Oversight over Financial Reporting/Application of Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles
Material Weakness

Criteria: The Project should have proper procedures in place to ensure accounting records are reported on the
accrual basis of accounting and the fiscal year end and should have procedures to reconcile the reported figures to
ensure they are correct.

Condition: The Project is required to report its financial information in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles. We noted the following instances of where those principles were not followed:

o During our audit procedures we noted the Project had not received rental assistance for three different months
and noted the Project had not accrued the related revenue of $8,216. During our inquires, we noted the Project
did not have a system in place to monitor whether the monthly rental assistance was received. Due to the
related cash flow issues for not receiving these funds, the Housing Authority of the City of Lexington, Nebraska
which manages the project had to advance funds during the year to help the project cover expense.

e The Project was approved for COVID-19 Supplemental Payments (CSP) of $2,293 for expenses that occurred
during the year ended June 30, 2021, however, the related revenue was not accrued.

+ The Project was incorrectly calculating the management fee earned based on units available and not the actual
units leased which caused management fee expense to be overstated by $1,462.

Cause: The Project did not have procedures in place to review its financial records to ensure their completeness
and accurateness.

Effect or Potential Effect: Prior to adjustments made during the audit process, the financial records were
materially misstated for the purposes of reporting within the Project’s financial statements.

Recommendation: We recommend the Project establish a system to monitor to ensure all rental assistance is
received and when not, it is properly accrued at year-end. When unusual transactions occur such as the CSP
funds, the Project needs to communicate with its fee accountant so that the accounting for this activity is correct.
The Project should additional adjust its procedures to where the management fee is based on occupied units.

View of the Responsible Officials of the Auditee: The auditee's management agrees with the finding but can not
reasonably adopt internal control procedures to correct the material weakness.

Section lli - Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs:

None
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HOUSING AUTHORITY
OF THE CITY OF LEXINGTON

609 East 3" Street (308) 324-4633 PHONE
Lexington, NE 68850 (308) 324-4360 FAX

9-16-2021
Contact Person: Derek Haines Executive Director / Management Agent

I agree with Finding 2021-001: Ineffective Oversight over Financial Reporting / Application of Generally
Accepted Accounting Principals.

The Project will take the following corrective action effective September 16, 2021, to eliminate the
Ineffective Oversight Over Financial Reporting / Application of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles:

The Project has developed a tracking spreadsheet and will monitor and record the monthly requests for
funding. The corresponding deposits will also be recorded monthly. This information will be forwarded
to the fee accountant. In addition, the project will acquire training for another employee to serve as the
backup for the TRACS submissions and reporting. This tralning is to be completed as soon as we can find
an available class, no later than December 1, 2021.

The Project has included on the tracking spreadsheet a section to include other Income that the project
may receive such as the COVID 19 Supplemental Payments (CSP). This spreadsheet showing the receipt
of any income will be communicated with the fee accountant in the period in which it is received.

The Project has also included a section on the spreadsheet to track the number of occupied units from
which we wilt calculate the amount of management fee that is due. This information will be communicated
to the fee account monthly.

The staff including the Executive Director, Executive Assistant and bookkeeper will meet monthly to review
the spreadsheet and corresponding information to insure accuracy going forward.

The plan will be in place effective September 16, 2021, with the only outstanding item to include securing

TRACS training for an additional employee. It is my intention to have the training completed no later than
December 1, 2021,

Thank_u

]
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NAF SENIOR HOQUSING,INC.
EASTLAWN EAST - HUD PROJECT 103-EE013
Year Ended June 30, 2021

CERTIFICATE OF PROJECT OWNER

We hereby certify that we have examined the accompanying Financial Statements and Supplemental Data of NAF
Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East, HUD Project No. 103-EE013 and, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the
same is complete and accurate.

0. e

K ard Member

| AF Senior Houet . 4

i ~
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NAF Serfior Housing, In
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S

20) |

Date

Employer's identification Number 47-0798800
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NAF SENIOR HOUSING,INC.
EASTLAWN EAST - HUD PROJECT 103-EE013
Year Ended June 30, 2021

MANAGEMENT AGENT'S CERTIFICATION

We hereby certify that we have examined the accompanying Financial Statements and Supplemental Data of NAF
Senior Housing, Inc., Eastlawn East, HUD Project No. 103-EE013 and, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the
same is complete and accurate,

e

-

Dérek Hafmes, Pijéet Manager
Housing Authority of the City of Lexington, Nebraska

G- [lo- 202!

Date’

Employer's Identification Number 47-0482346
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AGREED-UPON PROCEDURE



Niewedde
__ (O Wiens

Randal D. Niewedde, CDA CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
Jeffrey J. Wiens, CPA

Independent Accountant’'s Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedure

To the Board of Commissioners
NAF Senior Housing, Inc.

We have performed the procedures enumerated below on whether the electronic submission of certain information
agrees with the hard copy documents within the reporting package for the year ended June 30, 2021. The U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development, Real Estate Assessment Center (REAC) is responsible for the
Uniform Financial Reporting Standards (UFRS) procedures.

NAF Senior Housing, Inc. has agreed to and acknowledged that the procedures performed are appropriate to meet
the intended purpose of complying with the REAC's UFRS requirements for the submission of the NAF Senior
Housing, Inc.’s financial data for the year ended June 30, 2021. This report may not be suitable for any other
purpose. The procedures performed may not address all the items of interest to a user of this report and may not
meet the needs of all users of this report and, as such, users are responsible for determining whether the
procedures performed are appropriate for their purposes.

The procedures and the associated findings are as follows:

We compared the electronic submission of the items listed in the chart below under the "UFRS Rule
information" column with the corresponding printed documents listed in the chart under the "Hard Copy
Documents” column. The resuits of the performance of our agreed-upon procedure indicate agreement or non-
agreement of electronically submitted information and hard copy documents as shown in the chart below:

Procedures UFRS Rule Information Hard Copy Document(s) Findings
1 Balance Sheet, Revenue and Expense Financial Data Templates Agrees

and Cash Flow Data (account numbers (i.e. Supplemental
1120 to 7100T and the §1200 series) Schedules)

2 Surplus Cash (S1300 series accounts) Financial Data Templates Agrees
(i.e. Computation of
Surplus Cash,
Distributions, and Residual
Receipts — (Annual))

3 Footnotes (S3100 series or accounts) Footnotes to Audited Basic Agrees
Financial Statements
4 Type of opinion on the Financial Auditor's Reports on the Agrees
Statement and auditor reports (83400, Financial Statements,
S3500 and S3600 series of accounts) Compliance and Internal
Control
5 Type of opinion on Financial Data Auditor's Supplemental Agrees
Templates (i.e. Supplemental Data) Report on Financial Data
(account S3400-100) Templates
6 Audit findings narrative (S3800 series of  [Schedule of Findings and Agrees
accounts) Questioned Costs
7 General information (S3300, S3700 and  [Schedule of Findings and Agrees
S3800 series of accounts) Questioned Costs and

Federal Awards Data

P.O. Box 98 ~ York, Nebraska 68467 ~ Ph: 402-362-4410 ~ Fax: 402-362-4418
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We were engaged by the NAF Senior Housing, Inc. to perform this agreed-upon procedure engagement and
conducted our engagement in accordance with attestation standards established by the AICPA and the standards
applicable to attestation engagements contained in the Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States. We were not engaged to and did not conduct an examination or review engagement,
the objective of which would be the expression of an opinion or conclusion, respectively, on UFRS Rule
Information. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion or conclusion. Had we performed additional
procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you.

We are required to be independent of the NAF Senior Housing, Inc. and REAC and to meet our other ethical
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our agreed-upon procedure
engagement.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the NAF Senior Housing, Inc. and REAC, and is not
intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We were engaged to perform an audit in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F, Audit Requirements for the NAF
Senior Housing, Inc. as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, and have issued our report thereon dated
September 24, 2021. The information in the "Hard Copy Documents" column was included within the scope, or was
a by-product, of that audit. Further, our opinion on the fair presentation of the NAF Senior Housing, Inc.'s Financial
Data Schedule dated September 24, 2021, was expressed in relation to the consolidated financial statements of the
NAF Senior Housing, Inc. taken as a whole.

A copy of the financial statement package and the Financial Data Schedule, which includes the auditor's report, is
available in its entirety from the NAF Senior Housing, Inc.. We have not performed any additional auditing
procedures since the date of the aforementioned audit report.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Housing Authority and the U.S. Department of

Housing and Urban Development, REAC, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than
these specified parties.

WieweJc[e &J Wend , 6/2/4:;

York, Nebraska
September 24, 2021
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